

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Number: SCO2-1342

Lower Tribunal: 94-150-CF-2

ANTHONY FLOYD WAINWRIGHT  
Appellant

vs STATE OF FLORIDA  
Appellee

---

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

R. Glenn Arnold  
Florida Bar Number: 0324868  
210-A East Government Street  
Pensacola, Florida 32501  
Telephone: 850-429-9757  
Fax: 850-429-9758

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Table of Citations	4
Record References	7
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	8
Statement of The Case and Facts	9
Nature of Case	9
Course of Proceedings Below	9
Summary of Argument	13
Issues	14
Argument:	16
Issue One -Did the Trial Court commit error by summarily denying Wainwright's claim that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to preserve for appeal the issue pertaining to three DNA loci?	16
Issue Two-Did the Trial Court commit error by summarily denying Wainwright's claim that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to preserve for appeal the issues pertaining to his statements and admissions?	23
Issue Three-Did the trial Court commit error by summarily denying Wainwright's claim that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to preserve for appeal the issue pertaining to collateral crimes becoming a feature?	32

Issue Four-Was trial counsel ineffective at trial, for failing to move for mistrial when a secret microphone was discovered in Wainwright's jail cell, and for failing to preserve the issue?	34
Issue Five-Did the Trial Court commit error by summarily denying Wainwright's claims that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to preserve for appeal issues pertaining to jury instructions, prosecutorial misconduct, and improper aggravators?	39
Issue Six-Was trial counsel ineffective for failing to maintain a proper attorney-client relationship, failing to investigate, and failing to present sufficient mitigation during penalty phase?	50
Issue Seven-Was the initial trial counsel ineffective for abandoning Wainwright, and for failing to properly represent Wainwright during the initial stages of the arrest and investigation?	64
Issue Eight-Was trial counsel ineffective for conceding Wainwright's guilt without consent, when the co-defendant's statement incriminating Wainwright was introduced at trial?	69
Conclusion	71
Certificate of Service	72
Certificate of Compliance	73

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

Fla.R.App.P. 9.210(2)	73
F.S. 782.04(1)(a)	9
F.S.812.13	9
F.S.775.087	9
F.S.794.011(3)	9
F.S. 921.141	44
Archer v. State, 613 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1993)	45
Atkins v. Virginia, 122 S.Ct. 2242 (2002)	61
Atwater v. State, 788 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001)	49
Brooks v. State, 762 So.2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	47
Bruno v. State, 2001 WL 1547933 (Fla.)	21
Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	70
Cheshire v. State, 568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	45
Crook v. State, 813 So.2d 68 (Fla. 2002)	62
Davis v. State, 604 So.2d 794 (Fla. 1992)	44
Elledge v. State, 434 So.2d 613 (Fla. 1993)	43
Floyd v. State, 2002 WL 58547 (Fla.)	22
Gaskin v. State, 737 So.2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	21, 57

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

Gray v. Maryland, 523 U.S. 185 (1998)	70
Hall v. United States, 419 F.2d 582 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1969)	42
Hartley v. State, 686 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1996)	45
Hardwick v. State, 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	44
Harvey v. Dugger, 656 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	70
Holton v. State, 573 So.2d 284 (Fla. 1990)	43
Huff v. State, 569 So.2d 1247( Fla. 1990)	10
Kearse v. State, 662 So.2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	45
Lewis v. State, 398 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1981)	45
Mahn v. State, 714 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	60
Nixon v. Singletary, 758 So.2d (Fla. 2000)	70
Omelus v. State, 584 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	45
Orme v. State, 677 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	45
Peede v. State, 748 So.2d 253 (Fla. 1999)	49
Preston v. State, 607 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	44
Ragsdale v. State, 798 So.2d 713 (Fla. 2001)	60
Richardson v. Marsh, 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	71
Richardson v. State, 604 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

Robertson v. State, 611 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 1993)	45
Ruiz v. State, 743 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	39
Simmons v. State, 419 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	44
State v. Lara, 581 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1991)	58
State v. Michael, 530 So.2d 929 (Fla. 1988)	57
Stevens v. State, 552 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1989)	57
United States v. Durham, 2002 WL 523094 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir.)	38
United States v. Gonzalez, 183 F.3rd 1315 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)	70
United States v. Perez-Garcia, 904 F.2d 1534 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990)	70
Urbin v. State, 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	44, 47
Wainwright v. State, 704 So.2d 511 (Fla. 1997)	10
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	61
Wilson v. Kemp, 777 F.2d 621 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986)	49
